large areas at regular time intervals, without the need 
for extensive fieldwork12.

The Chapada das Mesas National Park is located 
between the municipalities of Carolina, Estreito and 
Riachão in the south-west of the state of Maranhão, 
covering a total area of 160,000 ha (one hundred and 
sixty thousand hectares) of cerrado, divided into two 
glebes, where the first has an area of approximately 
140,840 ha (one hundred and forty thousand eight hun-
dred and forty hectares) between the municipalities of 
Carolina and Estreito and the smaller one with 19,206 
ha (nineteen thousand two hundred and six hectares) 

1	 FAO, 2019.
	 2	 FAO, 2015.
	 3	 Bolwerk; Ertzogue, 2020, 208.
	 4	 Brasil, 2023, 17.
	 5	 Imazon, 2021.
	 6	 WWF-Brazil, 2020.
	 7	 PRODES/INPE/MCTIC, 2020.

8	 Embrapa, 2024.
	 9	 Miranda; Magalhães; Carvalho, 2014, 2.
	 10	 Santos et al., 2019, 190.